Borrowings (fixed rates) 3.77% (22,131) (33,197) (22,131) (376,231) (453,690)

(565,163) (33,197) (22,131) (376,231) (996,722)

Interest rate sensitivity
The Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk can be expressed in two ways:

Fair value sensitivity
A change in interest rates impacts the fair value of the Group’s fixed rate financial instruments. Fair value changes impact profit or loss or
equity only where the instruments are carried at fair value. Accordingly, the fair value sensitivity to a 100 bps movement in interest rates
(based on the financial instruments held at reporting date) is:

Impact on
profit/(loss)

2022
$000s

Impact on
unit holders'

funds
2022

$000s

Impact on
profit/(loss)

2021
$000s

Impact on
unit holders'

funds
2021

$000s
If interest rates had been 100 bps higher: 17,429 17,429 24,018 24,018

If interest rates had been 100 bps lower: (18,423) (18,423) (25,591) (25,591)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis
A change in interest rates impacts interest income and expense on the Group’s interest bearing floating rate financial instruments.
Accordingly, the one-year cash flow sensitivity to a 100 bps movement in interest rates (based on the financial instruments held at reporting
date) is:

ANNUAL REPORT 2022 | 121

Impact on
profit/(loss)

2022
$000s

Impact on
unit holders'

funds
2022

$000s

Impact on
profit/(loss)

2021
$000s

Impact on
unit holders'

funds
2021

$000s
If interest rates had been 100 bps higher: (5,651) (5,651) (3,223) (3,223)

If interest rates had been 100 bps lower: 5,651 5,651 3,223 3,223

Foreign exchange risk

The following table presents the foreign currency risk that the Group is exposed to arising from Australian dollar (AUD) denominated assets
and liabilities:

2022
$000s

2021
$000s

Non-financial instrument assets and liabilities denominated in Australian dollars
Investment properties 2,391,227 1,933,502

Other assets 12,660 11,824

Deferred tax (166,724) (129,361)

Total non-financial instrument assets and liabilities 2,237,163 1,815,965

Non-derivative financial instruments
Cash and cash equivalents 4,416 3,208

Trade and other receivables 1,702 1,337

Trade and other payables (23,370) (43,953)

Borrowings (1,018,777) (807,377)

Total exposure from non-derivative financial instruments (1,036,029) (846,785)

Derivative financial instruments
Foreign exchange derivatives (418) 245

Interest rate swaps 20,450 (41,019)

Total exposure from derivative instruments 20,032 (40,774)

Net exposure to currency risk 1,221,166 928,406

Foreign currency sensitivity
A change in the New Zealand dollar (NZD) / AUD exchange rate impacts profit after tax and equity on the conversion of AUD
denominated assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. A 10% change in the exchange rate (2021:10%), based on year end exposures, has
the following effect:

2022
$000s

2021
$000s

If the New Zealand Dollar versus the Australian Dollar was 10% higher for the year:

Profit and loss 2,864 4,837

Other comprehensive income (106,633) (90,198)

Unit Holders' funds (103,769) (85,361)

If the New Zealand Dollar versus the Australian Dollar was 10% lower for the year: